

No. 15-214

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of the  
State of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
JOHN M. GROEN

*Counsel of Record*

J. DAVID BREEMER

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: [jmg@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jmg@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. Acquisition and Ownership of the Subject Parcel .....	3
2. Application of the Ordinance Precludes the Right to Sell or Develop Lot E .....	4
3. The “Grandfather Clause” Provided No Relief .....	6
B. Procedural Background .....	7
C. The Wisconsin Court Rejects the Murrs’ Taking Claim by Defining the Relevant Parcel as Including Both Lots E and F .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>I. <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> DOES NOT ESTABLISH A RULE THAT TWO LEGALLY DISTINCT, BUT COMMONLY OWNED CONTIGUOUS PARCELS, MUST BE COMBINED FOR TAKINGS ANALYSIS PURPOSES . . . . .</p>	13
<p>A. <i>Penn Central</i> Counsels Against Segmentation of Property Interests . . .</p>	13
<p>B. The Wisconsin Rule Is an Extreme Approach That Is Contrary to <i>Penn Central</i> . . . . .</p>	16
<p>II. AS WITH <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>, SUBSEQUENT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT DO NOT SUPPORT WISCONSIN’S AGGREGATION RULE . . . .</p>	20
<p>III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE PRESUMPTION THAT THE FEE TITLE TO EACH SINGLE PARCEL IS THE DENOMINATOR FOR THE TAKINGS ANALYSIS . . . . .</p>	24
<p>A. The Presumption Provides Guidance and Consistency While Preserving Flexibility . . . . .</p>	24
<p>B. Applying The Presumption In This Case Is Consistent with Traditional Understandings of Property Law . . . . .</p>	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Fairness and Justice Further Support a Determination That the Murrs' Lot E Should Be the Relevant Parcel in This Case .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) . . .	24, 26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	26, 32
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) . . . . .	25-26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictus</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .	8, 20, 22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	21
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	29
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	8, 18-19, 27
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 359 Wis. 2d 675, 2014 WL 7271581 (Dec. 23, 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29-30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	passim
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 324, 366 N.E.2d 1271 (1977) . . . .	17-18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	22-24
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . .	14
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1944) . . . . .	28
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 365, 548 N.W.2d 528 (1996) . . . . .	9
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4) . . . . .	2
St. Croix County Code of Ordinances, Land Use and Development, Subch. III.V, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay Dist. § 17.36, I.4.a. . . . .	2, 6-7
